

No. 220141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
On Motion For Leave To File Complaint

—◆—
**NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
TEXAS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

GARY K. KING

New Mexico Attorney General

STEPHEN R. FARRIS

SARAH A. BOND*

Assistant Attorneys General

AMY I. HAAS

General Counsel

New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission

Special Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

P.O. Drawer 1508

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

505-827-6000

sbond@nmag.gov

**Counsel of Record for State of New Mexico*

BENNETT W. RALEY

LISA M. THOMPSON

Special Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TROUT, RALEY, MONTAÑO, WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600

Denver, Colorado 80203

303-861-1963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Summary of Argument	1
B. Facts	4
1. Rio Grande Compact	4
2. Rio Grande Project	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. TEXAS' CLAIMS ARE NOT APPROPRIATE FOR THE EXERCISE OF ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....	9
A. Texas' claims are not based on the express terms of the Compact	9
B. New Mexico's Compact delivery obligation is to Elephant Butte Reservoir and not to the New Mexico-Texas state line	12
C. Texas asks this Court to insert new terms into the Rio Grande Compact.....	14
1. Texas asks this Court to rewrite the Rio Grande Compact	14
2. The plain language of the Rio Grande Compact simply does not include any protection of 1938 conditions	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Rio Grande Compact does not require New Mexico to guarantee that water delivered to Elephant Butte Reservoir flow unimpeded to the New Mexico-Texas state line	16
II. THE ISSUES RAISED BY TEXAS ARE BEING LITIGATED IN ALTERNATIVE FORA.....	22
A. Texas’ interests may be vindicated in ongoing cases in the Federal District Court and in the Lower Rio Grande Adjudication.....	22
B. The United States’ distribution of Rio Grande Project water is currently being litigated in Federal District Court.....	24
C. The United States’ claims to Rio Grande Project water are properly before the Lower Rio Grande Adjudication Court pursuant to 43 U.S.C. § 666.....	27
III. TEXAS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE UNITED STATES IS AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY AND HAS NOT CONSENTED TO JOINDER IN THIS ACTION.....	31
IV. TEXAS’ FULL FAITH AND CREDIT AND GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Rio Grande Compact Area Map App. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama v. N. Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010)	15, 36
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936)	32, 33, 34
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	30
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	34
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	18
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	6, 7, 29
<i>California v. West Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981)	10
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 379 P.2d 73 (N.M. 1962)	8, 21, 33
<i>El Paso County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955)	24, 35
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	11
<i>Idaho v. Oregon and Washington</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	32
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	3, 22
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988).....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	10
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) ...	10, 11, 22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 295 U.S. 40 (1935).....	21
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	15, 36
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 130 (1854).....	34
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 352 U.S. 991 (1957)	32
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 289 P.3d 1232 (N.M. 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Dist. Court ex rel. Eagle County, Colo.</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1939 Colo. Sess. Laws 489.....	4
1939 N.M. Laws 59.....	4
1939 Tex. Gen. & Spec. Laws 531	4
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 383	6, 7
43 U.S.C. §§ 371 <i>et seq.</i>	25
43 U.S.C. § 372	7
Act of June 17, 1930, ch. 506, 46 Stat. 767.....	16, 19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701- 706	25
Arkansas River Compact of 1949, ch. 155, 63 Stat. 145	20
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-2.....	7, 21
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Pecos River Compact of 1949, ch. 184, 63 Stat. 159	14, 20
Reclamation Act of 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388	6, 7, 29, 30, 34
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rio Grande Project Act, Act of Congress on February 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814.....	6, 9, 25
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 11.202.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4053 (3d ed. 2008)	23
Green, J., Report of Special Master: Respecting Indispensability of the United States and of Elephant Butte Irrigation District, as Parties, <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , No. 9, Orig. (1953)	32, 33
Order Granting the States’ Motion to Dismiss the United States’ Claims to Groundwater and Denying the United States’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (N.M. Third Judicial Dist. Ct. Aug. 16, 2012).....	30, 33
Resolution of the Rio Grande Compact Com- mission at the Annual Meeting Held at El Paso, Texas, February 22-24, 1948, Changing Gaging Stations and Measurements of Deliv- eries by New Mexico	1
S. Rep. No. 755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States’ Statement of Claim for Water for the Rio Grande Project, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (N.M. Third Judicial Dist. Ct. Sept. 15, 2010).....	29
William A. Paddock, <i>The Rio Grande Compact of 1938</i> , U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	26
